

Supreme Court of Wisconsin
NO. 2021AP001450 - OA

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2021AP001450 - OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS,
AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR
COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
CINDY GALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON,
REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN
GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE
GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL,
CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY,
CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA
HUNTER, JACOB SABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN
PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN
QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J.
HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-
LUC THIFFEAULT, and SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE
BOSTELMANN in her official capacity as a member
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ANN
JACOBS, in her official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission, DEAN KNUDSON
in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. in
his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission, and MARK THOMSEN in his
official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR
TONY EVERS, in his official capacity, and JANET
BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY
LEADER, on behalf of the SENATE DEMOCRATIC
CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF NO PARTY OF WILLIAM
WHITFORD, HANS BREITENMOSER, MARY LYNNE
DONOHUE, WENDY SUE JOHNSON, AND DEBORAH PATEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Neither Wisconsin Law nor Past Practice Supports a Least-Change Approach.....	4
A. Wisconsin law provides no basis for a least-change approach.....	4
B. A least-change approach is inconsistent with Wisconsin’s prior practice	8
C. A nonbinding legislative resolution changes nothing.....	10
II. States and Courts Nationwide Disfavor Least Change and Core Preservation	11
A. Most states do not consider core preservation and none embraces least change.....	11
B. Courts rarely use a least-change approach and warn against core preservation in circumstances like these.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	5, 8
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	8
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 646 (Colo. 2002).....	13
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	13
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , No. 11-OC-00042-IB (Nev. Dist. Ct., Carson City Oct. 27, 2011)	12
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012).....	14
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Legislative Districting of the State</i> , 805 A.2d 292 (Md. 2002)	14
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	5, 7, 10, 13

<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	13
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	8, 10
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	6
<i>SEIU, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	4
<i>Smith v. Hosemann</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	14
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	6
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544 (Wis. 1964).....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	6
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	1, 2
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , C0-01-160 (Minn. Spec. Redistricting Panel Mar. 19, 2002).....	13
Statutes and Regulations:	
H.R. Con. Res. A02086, 200th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2013)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-3A-7(A)(10) (2021).....	11

N.Y. Const. art. 3, § 4(c)(5) (2021).....	11
S.B. 304, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.M. 2021)	12
S.B. 200, 2020 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2020).....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-20-302(5)(c) (2021).....	11
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	5
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	4
 Other Authorities:	
Joint Statement of Stipulated Facts, <i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 3:15-cv-00421 (W.D. Wis. May 9, 2016), ECF No. 125.....	5
Memorandum, LRB-5017/1 and LRB-5071/1 State Legislative Data (Oct. 20, 2021), https://drawyourdistrict.legis.wisconsin.gov/download/Sen_LeMahieu_and_Speaker_Vos_LRB_5017_and_5071.pdf	7, 9
Order Directing Special Master, <i>In re Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , No. SC 18907 (Conn. Jan. 3, 2012), https://jud.ct.gov/external/news/SC18907_010312.pdf	14
<i>SB621 Assembly</i> , PlanScore, https://planscore.campaignlegal.org/plan.html?20211020T222331.511387585Z	7
S.J. Res. 63, 105th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Wis. 2021).....	1, 10
<i>Toolkit to Ban Gerrymandering in Wisconsin</i> , Wis. Democracy Campaign (Oct. 24, 2021), https://www.wisdc.org/regorms/118-redistricting/6392-toolkit-for-banning-gerrymandering-in-wisconsin#intro	4
Webster’s Dictionary (1st ed. 1828).....	5

Wisconsin 2012–2020 Redistricting Plan, PlanScore,
<https://planscore.campaignlegal.org/wisconsin/#!2020-plan-statehouse-eg>
..... 3

Wisconsin Polling: Voters See Gerrymandering as a Major Problem, Want Reform, RepresentUS (Aug. 24, 2021), <https://represent.us/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/WI-Rep-US-Polling-Memo-Draft.pdf>..... 4
